

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

RUSS McCULLOUGH, *et al.*, : No. 3:15-CV-01074 (VLB)  
 : LEAD CASE  
 Plaintiffs, :  
 :  
 VS. :  
 :  
 WORLD WRESTLING :  
 ENTERTAINMENT, INC., :  
 :  
 Defendant. : APRIL 20, 2016

---

EVAN SINGLETON and VITO : NO. 3:15-CV-00425 (VLB)  
 LOGRASSO, : CONSOLIDATED CASE  
 :  
 Plaintiffs, :  
 :  
 VS. :  
 :  
 WORLD WRESTLING :  
 ENTERTAINMENT, INC., :  
 :  
 Defendant. : APRIL 20, 2016

---

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO COMPEL  
RESPONSES TO INTERROGATORIES AND REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION  
DIRECTED TO PLAINTIFFS EVAN SINGLETON AND VITO LOGRASSO**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
<b>I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. BACKGROUND .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>A. Procedural History.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>B. The Instant Discovery Disputes .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>III. LEGAL STANDARD .....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>IV. ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>A. Plaintiffs’ Interrogatory Responses Are Deficient .....</b>	<b>10</b>
1. LoGrasso Interrogatory 16 and Singleton Interrogatory 17.....	10
2. LoGrasso Interrogatory 11 and Singleton Interrogatory 12.....	12
3. LoGrasso Interrogatory 13 and Singleton Interrogatory 14.....	15
4. LoGrasso Interrogatory 12 and Singleton Interrogatory 13.....	16
5. LoGrasso Interrogatory 14 and Singleton Interrogatory 15.....	17
6. LoGrasso Interrogatory 15 and Singleton Interrogatory 16.....	18
7. LoGrasso Interrogatory 10 and Singleton Interrogatory 11.....	18
8. LoGrasso Interrogatory 8 and Singleton Interrogatory 9.....	19
9. LoGrasso Interrogatory 1 .....	21
10. Singleton Interrogatory 8.....	22
11. LoGrasso Interrogatory 3 .....	23
12. LoGrasso Interrogatory 6 .....	24
13. Second Set of Interrogatories No. 1.....	26
<b>B. Plaintiffs’ Responses to Requests for Production Are Deficient .....</b>	<b>27</b>
1. Singleton Request 81 and LoGrasso Request 86.....	27
2. Singleton Request 83 and LoGrasso Request 89.....	30

3.	Singleton Request 94 and LoGrasso Request 102.....	30
4.	LoGrasso Request 82.....	31
5.	LoGrasso Requests 96 and 99 .....	32
6.	LoGrasso Request 87.....	33
7.	LoGrasso Request 92.....	33
8.	Singleton Request 37 and LoGrasso Request 94.....	34
9.	Singleton Request 36.....	35
10.	LoGrasso Request 100 and Singleton Request 92.....	36
C.	Plaintiffs Have Failed to Produce A Privilege Log .....	37
V.	CONCLUSION .....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bass v. Miss Porter's Sch.</i> , No. 3:08cv1807, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99916 (D. Conn. Oct. 27, 2009).....	29
<i>Cole v. Towers Perrin Forster &amp; Crosby</i> , 256 F.R.D. 79 (D. Conn. 2009).....	9
<i>Fulco v. Norwich Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.</i> , 27 Conn. App. 800 (1992) .....	27
<i>Giacchetto v. Patchogue-Medford Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 112 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	29
<i>Horace Mann Ins. Co. v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 238 F.R.D. 536 (D. Conn. 2006).....	38
<i>Klein v. AIG Trading Group, Inc.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 418 (D. Conn. 2005).....	10
<i>Komondy v. Gioco</i> , No. 3:12-CV-250, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25319 (D. Conn. Mar. 3, 2015).....	28
<i>Miesenbock v. Chase Bank USA N.A.</i> , No. 3:06CV1519, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92777 (D. Conn. Nov. 14, 2008).....	35
<i>Oppenheimer Fund v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978).....	20
<i>Pouliot v. Paul Arpin Van Lines, Inc.</i> , No. 3:02-CV-1302, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10871 (D. Conn. June 14, 2004).....	26
<i>Reid v. Ingerman Smith LLP</i> , No. 2012-0307, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182439 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2012).....	29
<i>Ruran v. Beth El Temple of W. Hartford, Inc.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 165 (D. Conn. 2005).....	38

***Session v. Rodriguez,***  
**No. 3:03CV0943 (AWT), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43761 (D. Conn.**  
**June 4, 2008) ..... 38**

***Shcherbakovskiy v. Da Capo Al Fine, Ltd.,***  
**490 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 35**

**Statutes**

**Conn. Gen. Stat. § 31-284(a)..... 27**

**Rules**

**D. Conn. L. Civ. 37(a) ..... 1**

**D. Conn. L. Civ. R. 11 ..... 36**

**D. Conn. L. Civ. R. 26(b)(5) ..... 31**

**D. Conn. L. Civ. R. 26(e)..... 38**

**D. Conn. L.Civ. R. 37 ..... 1**

**Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(5)(A) ..... 37**

**Fed. R. Civ. P. 33 ..... 1**

**Fed. R. Civ. P. 33(c) ..... 26**

**Fed. R. Civ. P. 33(d)..... 15, 23, 24, 25**

**Fed. R. Civ. P. 34 ..... 1**

**Fed. R. Civ. P. 34(b)(2)(B) ..... 28**

**Fed. R. Civ. P. 34(b)(E)(i)..... 37**

**Fed. R. Civ. P. 37 ..... 1, 39**

**Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(a)(1)..... 9**

**Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(a)(4)..... 9**

**Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(a)(5)..... 10**
